# UNITED NATIONS



Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the

Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.

IT-05-88/1-PT

Date:

6 September 2006

Original:

English

### **IN TRIAL CHAMBER II**

Before:

Judge Carmel Agius, Pre-Trial Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

5 September 2006

**PROSECUTOR** 

v.

# MILORAD TRBIĆ

# SCHEDULING ORDER FOR STATUS CONFERENCE

#### **The Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Peter McCloskey

#### **Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. Stéphane Piletta-Zanin

I, Carmel Agius, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

**HAVING DESIGNATED MYSELF** Pre-Trial Judge in the case of *Prosecutor v. Milorad Trbić*, Case No. IT-05-88/1-PT by order of 3 July 2006;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** Rule 65bis of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal ("Rules") which provides, *inter alia*, that a status conference shall be convened within one hundred and twenty days after the last status conference to i) organise exchanges between the parties so as to ensure expeditious preparation for trial; and ii) to review the status of his or her case and to allow the accused the opportunity to raise issues in relation thereto, including the mental and physical condition of the accused;

**NOTING** that the last Status Conferences in the present case was held on 19 May 2006;<sup>2</sup>

#### FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 65bis of the Rules:

**HEREBY SCHEDULE** a Status Conference for Milorad Trbić for Friday 15 September 2006, commencing at 8 a.m. in Courtroom III of the Tribunal.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order on Composition of Trial Chamber, 3 July 2006. The case against Milorad Trbić was severed from that against the seven co-accused in the case of *Prosecutor v. Vujadin Popović*, *Ljubiša Beara*, *Drago Nikolić*, *Ljubomir Borovčanin*, *Zdravko Tolimir*, *Radivoje Miletić*, *Milan Gvero*, *Vinko Pandurević*, Case No. IT-05-88-PT on 26 June 2006, *see* Decision on Severance of Case Against Milorad Trbić with Confidential and *Ex Parte* Annex, 26 June 2006.

<sup>2</sup> *Prosecutor v. Vujadin Popović*, *Ljubiša Beara*, *Drago Nikolić*, *Ljubomir Borovčanin*, *Zdravko Tolimir*, *Radivoje Miletić*, *Milan Gvero*, *Vinko Pandurević*, *Milorad Trbić*, Case No. IT-05-88-PT, Scheduling Order for a Status Conference, 2 May 2006.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Carmel Agius
Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this sixth day of September 2006,

At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]